

EXHIBIT A

21-6208

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Wayne Patrick DEBIQUE,
Petitioner,

– against –

Merrick B. GARLAND, United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SERVICES PROVIDERS AS PROPOSED AMICI
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING OR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Julie Dona
Kyle Barron
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(646) 988-1425
jdona@legal-aid.org

Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The categorical approach serves important efficiency and due process interests.	2
II. The categorical inquiry cannot be satisfied where, as here, neither the Board nor the reviewing court have articulated the generic federal offense.....	3
III. Under a proper categorical analysis, N.Y. Penal Law § 130.60(2) sweeps beyond any plausible generic definition of “sexual abuse of a minor.”	7
CONCLUSION	11
APPENDIX A	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acevedo v. Barr</i> , 943 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2019)	4, 5
<i>Cabeda v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 971 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	9
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Esquivel-Quintana</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 469 (B.I.A. 2015).....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	7
<i>Larios-Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 843 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Lopez v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015).....	3
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	2
<i>Mugalli v. Ashcroft</i> , 258 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001)	4, 5

<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 991 (BIA 1999)	4, 6
<i>People v. Rondon</i> , 579 N.Y.S.2d 319 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1992).....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 975 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	6
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	2
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 111 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 1997)	10
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	2, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2242	4
18 U.S.C. § 2243	4, 5, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2246	5
18 U.S.C. § 3509(a)(8).....	4, 5, 6
N.Y. Penal Law § 15.20(3)	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.00(3)	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.55(c)	7

N.Y. Penal Law § 130.60(2)*passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)..... 1

H.R. Rep. No. 99-594 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 61869
